SURFACE PHYSICS
OF MATERIALS

Volume 2

Edited by
J. M. BLAKELY



SURFACE PHYSICS
OF MATERIALS

Edited by J. M. BLAKELY

Department of Materials Science and
Engineering and Materials Science Center
Cornell University ‘
Ithaca, New York

VOLUME 11

ACADEMIC PRESS * New York San Francisco London 1975

A Subsidiary of Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers



CoPYRIGHT © 1975, BY ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED OR
TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC
OR MECHANICAL, INCLUDING PHOTOCOPY, RECORDING, OR ANY
INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, WITHOUT
PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE PUBLISHER.

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.
111 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10003

United Kingdom Edition published by

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. (LONDON) LTD.
24/28 Oval Road, London NW1

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
Main entry under title:

Surface physics of materials.

(Materials science and technology series)

Includes bibliographies and indexes.

1.  Surfaces (Technology) I.  Blakely, John McDonald.
TA418.7.892 531 74-27774 ?
ISBN 0-12-103802-5 (v. 2)

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



‘List of Contributors

Numbers in parentheses indicate the pages on which the authors’ contributions begin.

H. P. BONZEL (279),* Exxon Research and Engineering Company,
Corporate Research Laboratory, Linden, New Jersey

J. W. GADZUK (339), National Bureau of Standards, Washington, D. C.

M. G. LAGALLY (419), College of Engineering, University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin

ROBERT L. PARK (377)," Sandia Laboratories, Albuquerque, New Mexico

D. TABOR (475), Department of Physics, Cavendish Laboratory, University
of Cambridge, Cambridge, England

* Present address: Institut fiir Grenzflachenforschung und Vakuumphysik der KFA, 517
Jiilich 1, West Germany.
' Present address: Department of Physics, University of Maryland, College Park, Maryland.

vii



Preface

The material in these two volumes provides an up-to-date account of our
understanding of the physical properties of solid surfaces. Research in this
area has already attained a level of considerable sophistication, and surface
science promises to continue to be an exciting and worthwhile field of
endeavor in the foreseeable future. The various chapters critically examine
the status of work on a number of aspects of solid surfaces and attempt to
predict the most profitable avenues for future research. The spectacular
increase in interest in surface physics, occurring in the last decade, has been
sparked by the realization of the importance of surfaces and interfaces in
solid state devices and chemical reactions. It is therefore an area of applied
research; yet, as witnessed by numerous examples in this book, it is one that
requires the techniques of both the materials engineer and the mathematical
physicist.

The two volumes contain a set of papers carefully selected to give broad
coverage of the field of surface physics. The individual chapters deal with
topics of current research interest and have been chosen to emphasize surface
properties rather than the applicability of experimental .techniques. It is
hoped that these volumes will be especially useful to research workers,
teachers, and graduate students in surface physics as well as serving as
reference texts for the materials scientist specializing in other branches of
the subject.

The authors of the various chapters are all individuals who have made
substantial contributions to the development of the particular areas about
which they have written. In most cases emphasis has been placed on
fundamentals and on those aspects that are least likely to require revision
as the subject develops. I have found that editing this work has been an
educational experience and can only hope that the reader will derive
comparable benefits.

I am especially grateful to Aggie Sirrine, Marsha Leonard, and Karen
Pratt for their assistance in preparing this volume for publication.



Contents of Volume |

1.

Surface Crystallography
J. A. Strozier, Jr., D. W. Jepsen, and F. Jona

Electronic Structure of Solid Surfaces

Joel A. Appelbaum

Statistical Thermodynamics of Clean Surfaces
H. J. Leamy, G. H. Gilmer, and K. A. Jackson

Equilibrium Adsorption and Segregation
J. M. Blakely and J. C. Shelton

Electronic Transport at Surfaces

Martin Henzler

xi



Contents

List of Contributors

Preface

Contents of Volume I

6. Transport of Matter at Surfaces
H. P. Bonzel

1

IL
II1.
Iv.
V.
VL
VIL
VIIL

Introduction

Defect Model of Crystalline Surfaces

Energetics of Surface Defects

Statistical Thermodynamics of Surface Diffusion Coefficients
Phenomenology of Surface Diffusion

Experimental Techniques

Experimental Results and Discussion

Conclusion

References

7. Interaction of Atoms and Molecules with Surfaces
J. W. Gadzuk

{8
IL
IIL

IV.

V.
VL

Introduction

Model Hamiltonian
Group Orbitals
Electron Gas Theories
Applications

New Developments
References

8. Chemical Analysis of Surfaces
Robert L. Park

E
IL

Introduction
Nuclear Charge

vii
ix

xi

280
282
283
287
292
303
306
331
333

339
341
347
355
362
370
373

n
378



vi

1L
V.

Nuclear Mass
Comparisons
Summary
References

9. Surface Vibrations

M. G. Lagally
I. Introduction
II. The Static Crystal Surface
II1.  Surface Modes of Vibration
IV. Vibrational Contributions to Surface Thermodynamic
Functions
V. Mean Square Amplitude of Vibration
VI.  Elastic Scattering of Low-Energy Electrons
VII. Phonon-Assisted Scattering of Low-Energy Electrons
VIII. Atomic-Beam Scattering

IX.

Conclusions
References-

10. Interaction between Surfaces:
Adhesion and Friction

D. Tabor

L

1L
I1L
V.
V.
VL
VIL
VIIL

Introduction

The Nature and Topography of Solid Surfaces: Contact
The Area of True Contact: Experimental

Types of Adhesive Forces

Experimental Study of Adhesion

General Mechanism of Adhesion: Summary

Friction

General Mechanism of Friction

References

Index for Volume I1

CONTENTS

401
411
415
416

419
421
423

438
443
452
462
467
469
470

476
476
487
489
494
509
511
524
525

533

o~









e oRAEE, 7 B SE BEPDFIGE U7 M) : www. ertongbook. com


















e oRAEE, 7 B SE BEPDFIGE U7 M) : www. ertongbook. com



