# SURFACE PHYSICS OF MATERIALS

Volume 2

Edited by

J. M. BLAKELY

## SURFACE PHYSICS OF MATERIALS

Edited by J. M. BLAKELY

Department of Materials Science and Engineering and Materials Science Center Cornell University Ithaca, New York

**VOLUME II** 



COPYRIGHT © 1975, BY ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED OR
TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC
OR MECHANICAL, INCLUDING PHOTOCOPY, RECORDING, OR ANY
INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, WITHOUT
PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE PUBLISHER.

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. 111 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10003

United Kingdom Edition published by ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. (LONDON) LTD. 24/28 Oval Road, London NW1

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data Main entry under title:

Surface physics of materials.

(Materials science and technology series) Includes bibliographies and indexes.

1. Surfaces (Technology) I. Blakely, John McDonald. TA418.7.S92 531 74-27774

ISBN 0-12-103802-5 (v. 2)

#### List of Contributors

Numbers in parentheses indicate the pages on which the authors' contributions begin.

- H. P. BONZEL (279),\* Exxon Research and Engineering Company, Corporate Research Laboratory, Linden, New Jersey
- J. W. GADZUK (339), National Bureau of Standards, Washington, D. C.
- M. G. LAGALLY (419), College of Engineering, University of Wisconsin, Madison, Wisconsin
- ROBERT L. PARK (377), \*Sandia Laboratories, Albuquerque, New Mexico
- D. TABOR (475), Department of Physics, Cavendish Laboratory, University of Cambridge, Cambridge, England

<sup>\*</sup> Present address: Institut für Grenzflächenforschung und Vakuumphysik der KFA, 517 Jülich 1, West Germany.

<sup>†</sup> Present address: Department of Physics, University of Maryland, College Park, Maryland.

#### Preface

The material in these two volumes provides an up-to-date account of our understanding of the physical properties of solid surfaces. Research in this area has already attained a level of considerable sophistication, and surface science promises to continue to be an exciting and worthwhile field of endeavor in the foreseeable future. The various chapters critically examine the status of work on a number of aspects of solid surfaces and attempt to predict the most profitable avenues for future research. The spectacular increase in interest in surface physics, occurring in the last decade, has been sparked by the realization of the importance of surfaces and interfaces in solid state devices and chemical reactions. It is therefore an area of applied research; yet, as witnessed by numerous examples in this book, it is one that requires the techniques of both the materials engineer and the mathematical physicist.

The two volumes contain a set of papers carefully selected to give broad coverage of the field of surface physics. The individual chapters deal with topics of current research interest and have been chosen to emphasize surface properties rather than the applicability of experimental techniques. It is hoped that these volumes will be especially useful to research workers, teachers, and graduate students in surface physics as well as serving as reference texts for the materials scientist specializing in other branches of the subject.

The authors of the various chapters are all individuals who have made substantial contributions to the development of the particular areas about which they have written. In most cases emphasis has been placed on fundamentals and on those aspects that are least likely to require revision as the subject develops. I have found that editing this work has been an educational experience and can only hope that the reader will derive comparable benefits.

I am especially grateful to Aggie Sirrine, Marsha Leonard, and Karen Pratt for their assistance in preparing this volume for publication.

#### Contents of Volume I

- 1. Surface Crystallography
  J. A. Strozier, Jr., D. W. Jepsen, and F. Jona
- 2. Electronic Structure of Solid Surfaces

  Joel A. Appelbaum
- 3. Statistical Thermodynamics of Clean Surfaces
  H. J. Leamy, G. H. Gilmer, and K. A. Jackson
- 4. Equilibrium Adsorption and Segregation

  J. M. Blakely and J. C. Shelton
- 5. Electronic Transport at Surfaces

  Martin Henzler

### Contents

List	of Contrib	utors				vii
Prefa	ice					ix
Cont	ents of Vo					xi
6.	Transp	ort of Matter at Su	rfaces			
7	I. III. IV. V. VII. VIII.	Phenomenology of Sur Experimental Techniq Experimental Results a	Defects amics of Sur rface Diffusi ues and Discuss	rface Diffusion		280 282 283 287 292 303 306 331 333
		Gadzuk				
	I. III. IV. V. VI.	Introduction Model Hamiltonian Group Orbitals Electron Gas Theories Applications New Developments References				339 341 347 355 362 370 373
8.	Chemic	cal Analysis of Surf	aces			
		rt L. Park				
	I. II.	Introduction Nuclear Charge				377 378

٦	l	7	1	

#### CONTENTS

	III. IV. V.	Nuclear Mass Comparisons Summary References		401 411 415 416
9.	Surface	Vibrations		
	M. G.	. Lagally		
	II. III. IV. V. VI.	Introduction The Static Crystal Surface Surface Modes of Vibration Vibrational Contributions to Surface Thermodynamic Functions Mean Square Amplitude of Vibration Elastic Scattering of Low-Energy Electrons Phonon-Assisted Scattering of Low-Energy Electrons Atomic-Beam Scattering Conclusions References	equility is	419 421 423 438 443 452 462 467 469 470
		tion between Surfaces:		
	D. Ta	abor		
	I. III. IV. V. VI. VII. VIII.	Introduction The Nature and Topography of Solid Surfaces: Contact The Area of True Contact: Experimental Types of Adhesive Forces Experimental Study of Adhesion General Mechanism of Adhesion: Summary Friction General Mechanism of Friction References	EV 1997 TOTAL	476 476 487 489 494 509 511 524 525
Index	for Volui	me II		533